To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tra. 10085428	ET Patent and Trademark Offi
To the Montage Commissions of Lucins and Links	1 ats or copy thereof. 7:50
Name of conveying party(ies): TUFCO, L.P.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: First Union National Bank
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation - State of Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Association X Limited Partnership (Delaware) Corporation - State of Other	Internal Address:Street Address:Street Address:Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger X Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: _August 28, 1998	Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State X Other National banking association If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)
	1,375,847 1,703,259
Additional nu	mbers attached? Yes X_ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: P. Weston Musselman, Jr. Jenkens & Gilchrist, P.C. Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: _2
Street Address: 1445 Ross Avenue, Ste. 3200	(If check is not received with this correspondence or additional fees are required, please charge to deposit account 10-0447.)
City: <u>Dallas</u> State: <u>Texas</u> Zip: <u>75202-2799</u>	8. Deposit Account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

FC:481 FC:482 40.00 OP 25.00 OP

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

P. Weston Musselman, Jr. Name of Person Signing P. Wester Musselma, Jr.
Signature

10/7/98 Date

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

8

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, TUFCO, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Grantor"), having an address at 4800 Simonton Road, Dallas, Texas 75244, owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor, Tufco Technologies, Inc., First Union National Bank, as agent for the Banks (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement, as defined below) (in such capacity, the "Secured Party"), having an address at 370 Scotch Road, West Trenton, New Jersey, 08628, and the Banks are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of August 28, 1998 (as the same may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), which provides for extensions of credit to be made to the Grantor by the Banks; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement dated as of August 28, 1998 (as the same may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement") between Grantor and Secured Party, Grantor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including, without limitation, all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreement), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;
- (2) each Trademark License and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or

FINS2DAL:56375.3 12283-00118

dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred in <u>Schedule 1</u> and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark License, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

2

FINS2DAL:56375.3 12283-00118

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the 28th day of August, 1998.

Acknowledged:

GRANTOR :	SECURED PARTY:
TUFCO, L.P.	FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,
By: Tufco Tech, Inc.,	as Agent
its Managing General Partner	
$A \rightarrow 0$	
By: _fralleum	By:
Name: Grey Wilemon	Name: Paul W. Turko
Title: <u>CFB/CDo</u>	Title: Vice President
1	

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the 28th day of August, 1998.

Acknowledged:

GRANTO	R:
--------	----

TUFCO, L.P.

By: Tufco Tech, Inc.,

its Managing General Partner

By: ______Name: _____

Title:

SECURED PARTY:

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,

as Agent

Name: Paul W. Turko

Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Land	
STATE OF LAND	
STATE OF ILARY) COUNTY OF DAILORY) §.	- 11
This instrument was acknowled with the control of t	ged before me this 20 day of August, 1998, by Of Tufco Tech, Inc., the P., a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of such
KATHY BROWN MANOS Motary Public, State of Texas	Kothy Brown Manos
Commission Expires 10-31-99	Notary Public in and for the State of
Висосноворов подпоснова станов на при на пр	My commission expires: $10/31/99$
ACK	NOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF)	
STATE OF	
-	before me this day of August, 1998, by Paul W. ational Bank, a national banking association, on behalf
{Seal}	Notary Public in and for the State of
	My commission expires:

4

FINS2DAL:56375.3 12283-00118

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF	
STATE OF)	
This instrument was acknowle	dged before me this day of August, 1998, by of Tufco Tech, Inc., the
managing general partner of Tufco, L limited partnership.	of Tufco Tech, Inc., the P., a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of such
{Seal}	Notary Public in and for the State of
	My commission expires:
ACI	KNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF New Jersey)) §. COUNTY OF Mercer)	
	ed before me this 27th day of August, 1998, by Paul W. National Bank, a national banking association, on behalf
	Jixice Suleano
{Seal}	Nøtary Public in and for the State of
	My commission expires:
	JANICE IULIANO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

My Commission Expires August 25, 2002

4

FINS2DAL:56375.3 12283-00118

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

			TRADEMARKS			
Owner of Record	Country of Registration	Trademark	Application or Registration No.	Filing Date	Expiration Date	Goods
Tufco, L.P., d/b/a Hamco Industries	U.S.	HAMCO (stylized letters)	1,703,259	7/28/92		papers and ink for business machines
Tufco, L.P., d/b/a Hamco Industries	U.S.	HAMCO (and design)	1,375,847	12/17/85		business machine paper

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement - Solo Page

FINS2DAL:56375.3 12283-00118

TRADEMARK REEL: 1802 FRAME: 0208 **RECORDED: 10/13/1998**